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declared to be legal and valid to all intents and for all 
purposes whatever. 

Sumo?? 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March IL, 1865. 

CHAPTER 136. 

[Published March 14, 1865.] 

AN ACT to authorise the village of Manitowoc, La the county of 
Manitowoc, to issue its bonds for the improvement of the harbor 
at the mouth of the Manitowoo riser. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Booed of barber SECTION 1. That Joseph Vilas, Jr., Henry Berner, 
i'madmix`•". • Jacob Grimme, F. R. Gutheil, Hanson Rand; Ira P. 

Smith and John Tauhe, and their successors, are hereby 
appointed a board of commissioners for the _purpose of 
constructing a harbor at the mouth of the Manitowoc 
river, in the village of Manitowoc. 

osker•ot board, SECTION 2. The said commissioners shall previously 
II" their dadedi ' to the transaction of any business, elect onc of their 

number president and one treasurer, and shall also ap-
point a secretary. The president, when present, shall 
preside at all meetings of the board for the transaction 
of business, and the secretary shall keep a record of 
all the doings of said board, and the same shall be open 
to the inspection of the citizens of said village at all 
times during business hours No business shall be 
transkcted at any meeting of said board, unless all the 
members have had due notice thereof, and a majority 
of the members shall be present. In the absence of the 
president or secretary at any such meeting, the majority 
may elect one of their number president pro tem., and 
appoint a secretary pro tem. The first meeting of said 
board of commissioners shall be held at the village of 
Manitowoc, at such time and place as shall be designat-
ed by a majority of them, and all subsequent meetings 
shall be held in said village, at such times as may be ap-
pointed by a vote of a majority of said board. 



GENERAL LAWS—On. 186. 	 119 

SECTION 8. The president and clerk of the said village rilattir to  
of Manitowoc, are hereby authorized and empowered to =out ot m-
ime for and in the name of the corporation of the said 000.  
village, the bonds of the said villain to the amount of 
thirty thousand dollars, bearing interest at the rate of 
seven per cent. per annum, and made payable in twenty 
years from the date thereof. The principal and inter-
est of the said bonds shall be payable at such place as 
the said board of commissioners may designate, and the 
interest thereon shall be made payable semi annually. 
The said bonds shall be signed by the president and flow  totistom,  
clerk of the said village of Manitowoc, and shall be 
sealed with the corporate seal thereof, and shall have in-
terest warrants or coupons attached thereto, for the pay-
ment of the semi-annual interest accruing thereon, at 
the times and place when such interest shall be made 
payable, which shall also be signed by the president 
and clerk of said village. Such bonds may be issued Demallastkam 

for such sums each, not less than one hundred dollars 
nor exceeding one thousLnd dollars, as the said board 
of commissioners may direct. 

SscnoN 4. The said bonds authorized by the third 1.0 &Wand 

section of this act, when issued, shall be delivered by r.L.7" 4  
the president of said village to the treasurer of the 
said board of commissioners, to be by him paid out and 
delivered in the manner hereinafter in this act provided. 

SECTION A. The coupons or interest warrants an- apapons may-
mud to and for the payment of the interest upon the ablefor b' 
bonds which may be issued pursuant to the provisions 
of this act, shall be receivable in payment of any taxes 
levied and assessed, and collectable in said village of 
Manitowoc, and shall be receivable in payment of any 
tax which may be levied in said Village for the interest 
to accrue on the said bonds hereby authorized to be is-
sued pursuant to the provisions of this act, but only in 
the years in which the said coupons shall become due. 

&num 6. It shall be the duty of the board of 
trustees ofof said village to levy an annual tax upon all sod principal or 
the taxable property within the corporate limits of the INIndl.  
said village, sufficient to pay the annual interest upon 
the bonds which shall be issued pursuant to this act and 
then outstanding ; and after the expiration of the term 
of ten years from the date of said bonds, the said trust-
ees shall levy a further annual tax, in addition to the 
tax for the payment of the interest on said bonds, for a 

• 
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sinking fund for the payment of the principal sum of 
such bonds, which shall bear the same proportion to the 
whole principal sum secured by the bonds so to be issued, 
as one year shall bear to the whole number of years 
the said bonds shall have to run from the tenth year 
from the date thereof, so that the amount raised by the 
tax annually, shall in the aggregate for the number of 
years the said bonds shall run, be equal to the whole 
principal sum of such bonds, which tax by this section 
authorized and required to be levied and collected, shall 
be assessed, levied and collected in all respects as other 
general village taxes are levied, assessed and collected; 
and when collected, it will be the duty of the treasurer 
of said village to pay the interest and principal which 
shall become due upon said bonds as aforesaid, out of 
the moneys corning into his hands for such purpose, at 
such time and place as shall be specified in said bonds, 
and as hereinafter farther provided. 

loadsdrte= SBOTION 7. Whenever and as often as the amount 
which shall annually be levied and collected pursuant 
to the provisions of section six (6) of this act, for the 

• purpose of paying the principal of the said bonds by 
this act authorized to be issued and paid into the said 
sinking fund, shall equal the principal of one or more 
of such bonds, the president and board of trustees shall 
determine by vote which of said bonds shall be paid 
therewith, by placing in a ballot box the numbers of all 
of such bonds then outstanding, written on separate 
ballots, separately and carefully folded; and thereupon 
some one of their number shall, after such ballots shall 
have been well mixed, draw therefrom one number at 
time, which number shall be publicly read and recorded 
by the clerk of the said village as drawn ; and such 
drawing shall continue until the number of outstanding 
bonds, the principal of which shall be equal to the 
amount of the sinking fund on hand at the time of such 
drawing, shall be drawn, and the amount of the sink-
ing fund then accumulated shall be applied to the pay-
ment of the principal of the bonds, the numbers of 
which shall be drawn. And the president of said vil-
lage shall, immediately after every such determination 
by lot, notify the holders of the bonds which may be so 
designated for pigment, if known, and if not known, 
by advertisement in a newspaper published in said vil-
lage of Manitowoc, of such drawing ; and if such bonds 
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so designated for payment shall not be presented in 
thirty days after such notice, the said president shall 
remit or cause to be remitted to and deposited in the 
bank where such bonds are payable, a sum equal to the 
principal of the bonds which shall be so degignated for 
payment, with s description of such bond, to the credit 
of the owners and holders thereof; and on such deposit 
being made, the interest on the bonds for the payment 
of Which such deposit shall (doll) be made, shall thence-
forth cease ; and all bonds and coupons, as soon as paid 
and returned, shall be canceled by the clerk of said vil-
lage, and their respective numbers and amounts entered 
in a book kept by him for that purpose. 

SuorioN 8. If the board of trustees of said village t rdir,:fayclorrIt 
of Manitowoc shall refuse or neglect to levy any tax levy of tax. 

as provided in this act, the said board of commission-
ers, or the holder or holders of any of said bonds or 
coupons, or interest warrants, may at any time after 
such refusal and neglect, apply to the judge of the cir-
cuit court in and for the county of Manitowoc, either 
in term time or vacation, for an order directing and 
commanding the proper officers of said village to cause 	• 
such tax to be levied, assessed and collected in the 
manner and for the purpose provided by this act, and it 
is hereby made the duty of said judge to make such or-
der; and the trustee or other officer refusing or neg-
lecting to obey such order, shall pay a fine of not less 
than one hundred nor more than five hundred dollars, 
to be recovered in any court of competent jurisdiction, 
at the suit of any one of the holders of any of the 
said bonds, for the benefit of all of the owners of the 
bends issued under the provisions of this ad. 

SECTION 9. That ten days or more previously to the argobtlist; 
next annual spring election for the election of officers be eabraltted to 

of said Tillage of Manitowoc, it shall be the duty of the '"e* 
clerk of said village to give notice, by publishing the 
same in two or more of the papers published in said 
village, or by posting the same at five public places in 
said village, that at such election a vote will be taken 
upon the question of issuing the bands of said village, 
as provided by this act : provided, that if from any 
cause such vote shall not be taken at such election, the 
question may be submitted to the electors of said vil-
lage at such time afterwards, and in such manner, as 
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shall be determined upon by a majority of the trustees 
of said village. 

sndoma ballots, SECTION 10. At the election at which the question e °Davao and 
Mars of mans. of issuing such bonds shall be submitted, as in this act 

provided, a separate ballot box shall be provided by the 
inspectors of election at each poll held in said village, 
and each elector of said village may vote a separate 
ballot, on which shall be written or printed the words, 
"for the harbor bonds," or "against the harbor 
bonds," which ballots shall be deposited in such sepa-
rate box, and shall be canvassed and returned and cer-
tified in all respects in like manner as votes for village of-
ficers are required by law to be canvassed, returnedand 
certified. ' Any person voting upon this question who 
shall not be legally qualified so to vote, shall be subject 
to all the penalties attaching to illegal voting at &gen-
eral election. 

/Fila""Ilds °V SECTION 11. The bonds authorized by this act to be 
bo km& issued, shall in no event be issued unless it shall ap-

pear from the returns of such election, duly canvassed 
and certified, that a majority of all the legal -voters in 
said village, voting at such election on said question, 
shall have voted " for the harbor bonds ;" and provided, 
that such bonds may be ordered by a majority of the 
trustees of said village not to be issued, unless the coun-
ty of Manitowoc, (excepting the towns of Two Rivers 
and Two Creeks,) shall have voted to issue the bonds of 
said county, of equal amount, for the purpose of improv-
ing said harbor; but no such order shall he made by 
said trustees except at a regular meeting of their board, 
at which their whole number shall be present, and held 
after the next general election in the county of Mani-
towoc. 

Tresnuorr t  of 	SECTION 12. The treasurer of said board of com- 
bine. • missioners shall, before he shall receive any bonds from 

the president of said village
' 
 execute and del:ver to the 

trustees of said village his bond, in such penalty and 
with such sureties as the said trustees shall prescribe, 
conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties 
as such treasurer, and that he will faithfully and honestly 
account for and pay over, on the order of the said board 
of commissioners, all such bonds, moneys or other thing 
as shall come into his hands as such treasurer, which 
bond shall be approved by the said trustees, or a ma- 
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joy ity of them, and shall be filed in the office of the 
treasurer of said village. 

SzertoN 18. The said board of commissioners may Negotiation et 
negotiate and sell the whole or any portion of said vii- imat•a • 
lege bonds for money, at such price and .upon such 
terms as to them or a majority of them shall seem ad-
visable, and shall expend such moneys, and pay out the 
remainder of said bonds, if any, for the improvement of 
said harbor, and may enter into contract or contracts Olotivege ,saterfals to. with any person or persons, company or body oorpo-
rate, for materials and labor for and to be used and 
applied in and about the improvement of said harbor, 
and contract ip pay for such material and labor in money 
or the bonds of said village, or partly in money and 
partly in bonds; but before entering into any such con-
tract or contracts, they shall give thirty days' notice of • 
the time and place of letting contract or contracts, by 
publishing the same in each of the newspapers pub-
lished in the said village of Manitowoc, and shall let 
such contracts to the lowest responsible bidders; but no 
such contract shall be let unless signed by one or mere 
responsible sureties, to be approved by said commis- 
sioners; and they shall make a semi-annual report to 13m14anall PS. 
the trustees of said village, of all their receipts and die- P uv" 
bursements, and of their progress in the work of im- 
proving said harbor, and shall cause a copy of such re-
port to be published in all the newspapers published i 
in said village. 

fixorioN 14. That the said board of commissioners .11=arry 
shall, before commencing work on the improvement 
of said harbor, obtain from the U. S. topographical 
bureau, at Washington, maps of the survey, copies of 
the plans and specifications of the work and materials 
for the improvement of said harbor, and they shall em-
ploy a competent engineer to prepare the necessary 
plans and specifications, and in the improvement of the 
said harbor shall follow, as nearly as practicable, the 
plans and specifications of the United States topo-
graphical engineers. 

&arrow lb. If before the oolpletion,of the improve- 1.1. 
ment of 'said harbor, congress shall Make any appro. saspassi. 

• pristion sufficient for the completion of the same, the 
said board of commissioners shall suspend the work 
thereon, so far as they can without doing injury to eon.. 
tractors, and return all the bonds of said village; and 
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moneys arising from the sale of any such bonds, on 
hand, to the trustees of said village, after paying all 
demands against said board of commissioners. 

Powers of board. SBOTION 16. That the said board of commissioners 
shall have, and there is hereby conferred upon them, 
all the powers which by law are or may be conferred 
upon individuals or corporations, to make and enforce 
contracts, and may make all contracts which they shall 
deem necessary for the improvement of said harbor 
under the provisions of this sot, and shall have all the 
legal remedies upon and for the enforcement of the 
same in courts having jurisdiction, and shall be subject 
to all the liabilities for violating of such contracts by 
them at [as] such board of commissioners: provided, 
they shall-  not be made personally liable for the pay-
ment of any judgment for damages which may be re-
covered against them as such board of commissioners. 

Superintendent. SzonoN 17. The said board of commissioners shall 
appoint some competent person, whose duty it shall be 
to superintend the work of the improvement of the said 
harbor, and see that the same is done in a proper man-
ner, and according to the terms of contracts made and 
agreeably to the plans and specifications adopted by 
them, and shall allow such oompensation to the person 
so appointed as they shall deem just and reasonable, 
and may discharge such person and appoint some other 
in his place. 

Vacancies In 	SECTION 18. In case any vacancy shall occur in the 
beard. said board of commissioners by death, resignation or 

otherwise, such vacancy may be filled, by the remaining 
commissioners, and a two-thirds vote of the remaining 
members of the board shall be required for the election 
or appointment of a commissioner to fill a vacancy. 

Commissioners 	SZCTION 19. The said commissioners shall, before 
to execute bonds, entering upon their duties under the provisions of this 

act, enter into several bonds to the trustees of said vil-
lage, in such sums or penalty and with such surety or 
sureties as the said trustees shall determine and ap-
prove, conditioned for the faithful and honest applies-
tion of the moneys bonds or other things which may 
come into their hands, to the improvement of the said 

easpiamanon of harbor as herein in this act provided; and they shall 
oenualesioners. be allowed for-their services such reasonable compen-

sation as shall be determined upon by the said trustees 
and the board of supervisors of said county. 
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SICTION 20. The agents and employees of the said Comoronladon of 

board of commissioners shall each be allowed such "*""' 
compensation as. shall be agreed upon between them re- 
spectively and the said commissioners, or as shall be 
fixed or determined upon by the said commissioners. 

fitscrioN 21. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 11, 1865. 

CHAPTER 187. 

[Published March 28, 1865.] 

AN ACT to legalise the acts of certain town officers of the town of 
Lima, Pepin oounty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SIMON 1. The appointment of supervisors, town PrateediaPla' 

clerk and town treasurer, made in the town of Lima, 
Pepin county, this state, in the month of November, 
1864, is hereby declared valid and legal to all intents 
and purposes, as though said appointment had in all 
respects been made in accordance with the laws of this 
state ; and all the acts and proceedings of said town 
officers, appointed as aforesaid, so far as they are con-
sistent with the laws of this state, are hereby delared 
relid and legal for all purposes whatsoever. 

8scrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 14, 1865. 

CHAPTER 188. 

[Published March 28, 1865. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Hustisford woolen manufacturing com- 
pany. 

(8se suppleasenS So keel laws.) 


